

## CITY OF SAINT JOHN RELEASE AGREEMENT 2021 SUNSHINE PROGRAM

IN CONSIDERATION OF BEING PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS CITY ACTIVITY OR USE OF ANY CITY OF SAINT JOHN OR PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK FACILITIES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PROGRAM, THE UNDERSIGNED AGREES TO THE FOLLOWING:

THE PARENT/GUARDIAN ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY of the Participant's arriving to and from any Sunshine Program site and, further acknowledges, that the Parent/Guardian will be available, at all times, to the Participant, if the Participant wishes to leave the program at any time.

THE PARENT/GUARDIAN ACKNOWLEDGES that a parent, guardian or responsible adult will be at home where the Participant leaves the program and, further acknowledges, that the Parent/Guardian accepts full responsibility of the Participant when the Participant walks unaccompanied from any program site.

SINCE THERE ARE INHERENT RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH EVERY ACTIVITY, I the Parent/Guardian, of the Participant, hereby state that I have considered risks and hereby give my permission for the Participant to attend and participate in the mentioned activities as well as any associated activities.

THE PARENT/GUARDIAN SHALL INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS the City of Saint John from all damages, costs, claims, demands, actions, suits or other proceedings by whomsoever claimed, made, brought or prosecuted in any manner and whether in respect of property owned by others or in respect of damage sustained by others based upon or arising out of or in connection with the performance of this Agreement or anything done or purported to be done in any manner hereunder, but only to the extent that such damages, costs, claims, demands, actions, suits or other proceedings are attributable to and caused by the Participant's and/or the Parent/Guardian's negligence, errors or omissions.

IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PARTICIPANT AND/OR THE PARENT/GUARDIAN BE OBLIGATED TO INDEMNIFY the City of Saint John in any manner whatsoever in respect of any damages, costs, claims, demands, actions, suits or other proceedings caused by the negligence of the City of Saint John, or any person for whom the City of Saint John is responsible.